
1ST  PRINTING  FEB. 01

MANUAL NO. 999-1149

Owner’s ManualOwner’s ManualOwner’s ManualOwner’s ManualOwner’s Manual

SEGA ENTERPRISES, INC.  USA

 STD TYPE



Warranty

Your new Sega Product is covered for a period of 90 days from the date of shipment.  This certifies
that the Printed Circuit Boards, Power Supplies and Monitor are to be free of defects in workman-
ship or materials under normal operating conditions.   This also certifies that all Interactive Control
Assemblies are to be free from defects in workmanship and materials under normal operating condi-
tions.  No other product in this machine is hereby covered.

Sellers sole liability in the event a warranted part described above fails shall be, at its option, to
replace or repair the defective part during the warranty period.  For Warranty claims, contact your
Sega Distributor.

Should the Seller determine, by inspection that the product was caused by Accident, Misuse, Ne-
glect, Alteration, Improper Repair, Installation or Testing, the warranty offered will be null and void.

Under no circumstances is the Seller responsible for any loss of profits, loss of use, or other dam-
ages.

This shall be the exclusive written Warranty of the original purchaser expressed in lieu of all other
warranties expressed or implied.  Under no circumstance shall it extend beyond the period of time
listed above.



BEFORE USING THE PRODUCT, BE SURE TO READ THE FOLLOWING:
To maintain the safety:

To ensure the safe usage of the product, be sure to read the following before using the product.  The following
instructions are intended for the users, operators and the personnel in charge of the operation of the product.
After carefully reading and sufficiently understanding the warning displays and cautions, handle the product
appropriately.  Be sure to keep this manual nearby the product or elsewhere convenient for referring to it
when necessary.

Herein, explanations which require special attention are enclosed with dual lines.  Depending on the poten-
tially hazardous degrees, the terms of WARNING, CAUTION, etc. are used.  Be sure to understand the
contents of the displays before reading the text.

Indicates that mishandling the
product by disregarding this
warning will cause a potentially
hazardous situation which can
result in death or serious injury.

Indicates that mishandling the product
by disregarding this caution will cause
a slight hazardous situation which can
result in personal injury and or material
damage.

For the sage usage of the product, the following pictographs are used:

Indicates “HANDLE WITH CARE.”  In order to protect the human body an equipment, this
display is attached to places where the Owner’s Manual and or Service Manual should be referred
to.

Perform work in accordance with the instructions herein stated.
Instructions for work are explained by paying attention to the aspect of accident prevention.  Failing to
perform work as per the instructions can cause accidents.  In the case where only those who have techni-
cal expertise should perform the work to avoid hazardous situation, the instructions herein state that the
serviceman should perform such work.

Be sure to turn off power before working on the machine.
To prevent electric shock, be sure to turn off power before starting the work in which the worker touches
the interior of the product.  If the work is to be performed in the power-on status, the Instruction Manual
herein always states to that effect.

Be sure to ground the Earth Terminal (this, however, is not required in the case where a power cord
with earth is used).
This product is equipped with the Earth Terminal.  When installing the product, Connect the Earth Termi-
nal to the “accurately grounded indoor earth terminal” by using an earth wire.  Unless the product is
grounded appropriately, the user can be subject to electric shock.  After performing repair, etc. for the
Control equipment, ensure that the Earth Wire is firmly connected to the Control equipment.

Ensure that the Power Supply used is equipped with an Earth Leakage Breaker.
This product does not incorporate the Earth Leakage Breaker.   Using a power supply which is not
equipped with the Earth Leakage Breaker can cause a fire when earth leakage occurs.

Be sure to use fuses which meet the specified rating. (only for the machines which use fuses).
Using fuses exceeding the specified rating can cause a fire and electric shock.



Specification changes (removal of equipment, conversion and addition) not designated by SEGA
are not allowed.
The parts of the product include warning labels for safety, covers for personal protection, etc.  It is very
hazardous to operate the product by removing parts and or modifying the circuits.  Should doors, lids
and protective parts be damaged or lost, refrain from operating the product, and contact where the
product was purchased from or the office herein stated.  SEGA shall not be held responsible for any
accidents, compensation for damage to a third party, resulting from the specifications not designated by
SEGA.
Ensure that the product meets the requirements of appropriate Electrical Specifications.
Before installing the product, check for Electrical Specifications.  SEGA products have a nameplate on
which Electrical Specifications are described.  Ensure that the product is compatible with the power
supply voltage and frequency requirements of the location.  Using any Electrical Specifications different
from the designated Specifications can cause a fire and electric shock.
Install and operate the product in places where appropriate lighting is available, allowing warning
labels to be clearly read.
To ensure safety for the customers, labels and printed instructions describing potentially hazardous
situation are applied to places where accidents can be caused.  Ensure that where the product is operated
has sufficient lighting allowing the warnings to be read.  If any label is peeled off, apply it again imme-
diately.  Please place an order with where the product was purchased from or the office herein stated.
When handling the Monitor, be very careful.  (Applies only to the product w/monitor.)
Some of the monitor (TV) parts are subject to high tension voltage.  Even after running off power, some
portions are still subject to high tension voltage sometimes.  Monitor repair and replacement should be
performed only be those technical personnel who have knowledge of electricity and technical expertise.
Be sure to adjust the monitor (projector) properly.  (Applies only to the product w/monitor.)
Do not operate the product leaving on-screen flickering or blurring as it is.  Using the product with the
monitor not properly adjusted may cause dizziness or a headache to an operator, a player, or the custom-
ers.
When transporting or reselling this product, be sure to attach this manual to the product.
In the case where commercially available monitors and printers are used in this product, only the
contents relating to this product are explained herein.  Some commercially available equipment has
functions and reactions not stated in this manual.  Read this manual together with the specific Instruc-
tion Manual of such equipment.

Descriptions herein contained may be subject to improvement changes without notice.
The contents described herein are fully prepared with due care.  However, should any question arise or
errors be found, please contact SEGA.

•

•

INSPECTIONS IMMEDIATELY AFTER TRANSPORTING THE PRODUCT TO THE LOCATION.

Normally, at the time of shipment, SEGA products are in a status allowing for usage immediately after
transporting to the location.  Nevertheless, an irregular situation may occur during transportation.  Before
turning on power, check the following points to ensure that the product has been transported in a satisfac-
tory status.
Are there any dented portions or defects (cuts, etc.) on the external surfaces of the cabinet?
Are Casters and Adjusters, damaged?
Do the power supply voltage and frequency requirements meet with those of the location?
Are all wiring connectors correctly and securely connected?  Unless connected in the correct direction,
connector connections can not be made accurately.  Do not insert connectors forcibly.
Do power cords have cuts and dents?
Do the fuses used meet specified rating?  Is the Circuit Protector in an energized status?
Are all accessories available?
Can all Doors and Lids be opened with the Accessory keys?  Can Doors and Lids be firmly closed?



TABLE OF CONTENTS

BEFORE USING THE PRODUCT, BE SURE TO READ THE FOLLOWING:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION OF THE OWNER’S MANUAL

1.   HANDLING PRECAUTIONS ..........................................................................................

2.   PRECAUTIONS CONCERNING INSTALLATION LOCATION ...................................

3.   OPERATION .....................................................................................................................

4.   ACCESSORIES .................................................................................................................

5.   ASSEMBLING AND INSTALLATION ............................................................................

6.   PRECAUTIONS TO BE HEEDED WHEN MOVING THE MACHINE ........................

7.   CONTENTS OF GAME ....................................................................................................

8.   EXPLANATION OF TEST AND DATA DISPLAY .........................................................

8 - 1   SWITCH UNIT AND COIN METER ............................................................

8 - 2   SYSTEM TEST MODE ..................................................................................

8 - 3   GAME TEST MODE ......................................................................................

9.  CONTROL PANEL .............................................................................................................

9 - 1  ADJUSTING/REPLACING THE HANDLBAR VOLUME ...........................

9 - 2  ADJUSTING/REPLACING THE ACCELERATOR VOLUME .....................

9 - 3  REPLACING THE CONTROL STICK’S MICROSWITCH ..........................

9 - 4  GREASING ......................................................................................................

9 - 5  REPLACING THE SPRING ............................................................................

10.  REAR BRAKE..................................................................................................................

10 - 1  REMOVING THE BRAKE UNIT .................................................................

10 - 2  ADJUSTING/REPLACING THE REAR BRAKE VOLUME ......................

10 - 3  GREASING ....................................................................................................

11.  MONITOR ........................................................................................................................

11 - 1 CAUTIONS  AND WARNINGS CONCERNING THE SAFETY FOR

           HANDLING THE MONITORS .....................................................................

11 -2  CAUTIONS TO BE HEEDED WHEN CLEANING THE CRT

           SURFACES ....................................................................................................

12.  COIN SELECTOR ............................................................................................................

13.  PERIODIC INSPECTION TABLE ..................................................................................

14.  TROUBLESHOOTING ....................................................................................................

15.  GAME BOARD ................................................................................................................

15 - 1  TAKING OUT THE GAME BOARD ...........................................................

15 - 2  COMPOSITION OF GAME BOARD ...........................................................

15 - 3   REPAIR/SERVICING AND CARTON BOX ...............................................

16.  DESIGN RELATED PARTS ............................................................................................

17.  PARTS LIST .....................................................................................................................

18.  WIRE COLOR CODE TABLE .........................................................................................

19.  WIRING DIAGRAM ........................................................................................................

1 -2

3 - 4

5 - 7

8

9 - 15

16

17 - 20

21 - 43

22

23 - 35

36 - 43

44 - 54

45 - 47

48

49

50 - 53

54

55 - 58

55 - 56

56

57 - 58

59 - 61

59 - 61

61

62 - 66

67

68 - 71

72 - 76

72 - 73

74

75 - 76

77

78 - 95

96

97 - 98



SPECIFICATIONS

INTRODUCTION OF THE OWNERS MANUAL

This Owner's Manual is intended to provide detailed descriptions together with all
the necessary information covering the general operation of electronic assemblies,
electromechanicals, servicing control, spare parts, etc. as regards the product,
WILD RIDER STD TYPE.
This manual is intended for the owners, personnel and managers in charge of
operation of the product.  Operate the product after carefully reading and sufficiently
understanding the instructions.  If the product fails to function satisfactorily, non-
technical personnel should under no circumstances touch the internal system.  Please
contact where the product was purchased from.

SEGA ENTERPRISES, INC. (U.S.A.)/CUSTOMER SERVICE
45133 Industrial Drive, Fremont, California 94538, U.S.A.

Phone : (415) 701-6580
Fax   :   (415) 701-6594

Use of this product is unlikely to cause physical injuries or damages to property.  However,
where special attention is required this is indicated by a thick line, the word "IMPORTANT"
and its sign in this manual.

Indicates that mishandling the product by disregarding this display can cause the
product's intrinsic performance not to be obtained, resulting in malfunctioning.STOP

IMPORTANT

Length : 74 inches
Height : 65 inches.
Width : 31 inches
Weight : Approx. 400 lbs.

MONITOR : 29 INCH COLOR MONITOR



DEFINITION OF LOCATION MAINTENANCE MAN AND SERVICEMAN

Non-technical personnel who do not have technical knowledge and expertise should
refrain from performing such work that this manual requires the location's
maintenance man or a serviceman to carry out, or work which is not explained in
this manual.  Failing to comply with this instruction can cause a severe accident
such as electric shock.

Ensure that parts replacement, servicing & inspections, and troubleshooting are performed by the
location's maintenance man or the serviceman.  It is instructed herein that particularly hazardous
work should be performed by the serviceman who has technical expertise and knowledge.

The location's maintenance man and serviceman are herein defined as follows:

"Location's Maintenance Man" :
Those who have experience in the maintenance of amusement equipment and vending machines,
etc., and also participate in the servicing and control of the equipment through such routine work
as equipment assembly and installation, servicing and inspections, replacement of units and
consumables, etc. within the Amusement Facilities and or locations under the management of the
Owner and Owner's Operators of the product.

Activities of Location's Maintenance Man :
Assembly & installation, servicing & inspections, and replacement of units & consumables as
regards amusement equipment, vending machines, etc.

Serviceman :
Those who participate in the designing, manufacturing, inspections and maintenance service of
the equipment at an amusement equipment manufacturer.
Those who have technical expertise equivalent to that of technical high school graduates as re-
gards electricity, electronics and or mechanical engineering, and daily take part in the servicing &
control and repair of amusement equipment.

Serviceman's Activities :
Assembly & installation and repair & adjustments of electrical, electronic and mechanical parts of
amusement equipment and vending machines.

LISTED

UL®
5K92

AMUSEMENT MACHINE



75

A

BC

FIG. 15. 3 a

15 - 3  REPAIR/SERVICING AND CARTON BOX

When transporting NAOMI 2 for repair/servicing, follow the instructions below.

The accessory carton box is needed when transporting NAOMI 2 for repair/servicing.  Be sure

to safely store the Carton Box.

• When sending for repair/servicing, remove all of the wire harnesses and cables from the

Filter BD in front.

• When transporting NAOMI 2 Main BD for the repair/servicing, ensure that the ROM BD

used is in an as is installed status.

• When sending the NAOMI 2 Main BD for repair/servicing, be sure to put it in the accessory

carton box together with the Shield Case.  The Main Board (Shield Case) and carton box

have an identical serial number.  When sending, ensure that the combination seral number is

identical with each other.

•   When putting NAOMI 2 SHIELD CASE in the carton box, the Leg Bracket need not be

removed.

•   By paying careful attention to the following Figure and the direction shown by on-Carton-

Box printing, put the Shield Case in the Carton Box.

•   The projected portions of the packing material is intended for cushioning.  Therefore, do not

bend the projected portions.

FILTER BOARD

Projected portions of
the packing material.

Serial No. Display

Serial No. Display



76

FIG. 15. 3 b

REMOVING AND REINSTALLING THE ROM BOARD

Ensure that the power is off before preforming work.

• REMOVING

Disconnect all of the wirings connected to NAOMI 2, and remove NAOMI 2 from inside the

cabinet.

Remove the 4 screws which secure the ROM BD Case on NAOMI 2 Case.

Remove ROM BD Case upward by holding both sides.

• INSTALLING

Make sure that the connector direction is correct, and insert the ROM BD Case fully onto

NAOMI 2 Main BD.

By using the 4 screw previously removed as per REMOVING        above, secure ROM BD

Case to NAOMI 2 Case.

ROM BOARD

TRUSS SCREW (4)

M3 X 30, chrome plated

WHEN INSTALLING,

BE CAREFUL

OF THIS DIRECTION!

1

2

3

1

2 2



77

16.  DESIGN RELATED PARTS

H
O

L
D

E
R

 P
O

P
 P

A
N

E
L

9
9
9
-1

1
5
1

D
E

C
A

L
 B

E
Z

E
L

 R
IG

H
T

IN
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N

9
9
9
-1

1
5
5

D
E

C
A

L
 C

O
N

T
R

O
L

PA
N

E
L

9
9
9
-1

1
5
9

D
E

C
A

L
 S

E
A

T

L
E

F
T

 S
ID

E

9
9
9
-1

1
6
5

D
E

C
A

L
 C

A
B

IN
E

T

S
ID

E
 L

E
F

T

9
9
9
-1

1
5
3

D
E

C
A

L
 L

E
F

T
 S

ID
E

C
O

IN
 B

O
X

9
9
9
-1

1
6
2

D
E

C
A

L
 F

R
O

N
T

M
A

N

9
9
9
-1

1
6
0

D
E

C
A

L
 U

P
P

E
R

B
O

N
U

S
/G

A
M

E
 O

V
E

R

9
9
9
-1

1
5
6

P
O

P
 D

IS
P

L
A

Y

9
9
9
-1

1
5
0

M
A

R
Q

U
E

E

9
9
9
-1

1
5
2

D
E

C
A

L
 B

E
Z

E
L

 L
E

F
T

IN
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N

9
9
9
-1

1
5
8

D
E

C
A

L
 L

O
W

E
R

G
E

T
A

W
A

Y

9
9
9
-1

1
5
7

D
E

C
A

L
 F

R
O

N
T

W
O

M
A

N

9
9
9
-1

1
6
1

D
E

C
A

L
 R

IG
H

T
 S

ID
E

C
O

IN
 B

O
X

9
9
9
-1

1
6
3

D
E

C
A

L
 S

E
A

T

R
IG

H
T

 S
ID

E

9
9
9
-1

1
6
6

T
IR

E
 T

R
E

A
D

F
L

A
T

 D
E

C
A

L

9
9
9
-1

1
6
4

D
E

C
A

L
 C

A
B

IN
E

T

S
ID

E
 R

IG
H

T

9
9
9
-1

1
5
4



78

1 TOP ASSY WRD

17.  PARTS LIST

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 WRD-2500 ASSY HANDLE
2 CTA-1650 BRAKE UNIT
3 SEAT CABI
4 999-1167 FOOT REST
5 999-1168 VENT -4 HOLE AIR BLACK PDRCOAT
6 999-1065 VENT -8 HOLE AIR BLACK PDRCOAT
7 LOC. PURCHASE WOOFER
8 29 INCH MONITOR
9 CABINET
10 AC UNIT
11 999-1170 27” BEZEL
12 999-0169 CASTER
13 999-0167 LEG LEVELER
14 999-1169 COVER FOOT REST

11

12 13

14



79

2 ASSY HANDLE (WRD-2500) (D-1/2)

M
6
 S

C
R

E
W

 F
A

S
T

E
N

IN
G

 T
O

R
Q

U
E

 T
O

 B
E

 :
 8

.8
N

•m

D
et

ai
ls

 o
f

7
8



80

2 ASSY HANDLE (WRD-2500) (D-2/2)

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 WRD-2550 ASSY BRAKE MEDHA
2 WRD-2600 ASSY THROTTLE
3 HLD-2002 GRIP LEFT
4 MJT-3603X MOUNT BLOCK
5 MJT-3612 HANDLE HOLDER
6 WRD-2501 HANDLE BAR
7 WRD-2502 WIRE MOUNT PLATE
8 WRD-2503 WIRE STAY
9 WRD-2504 HOLE LID

10 WRD-2505 STICKER MASTER CYLINDER

101 280-6623-1S-0 PLASTIC TIE BELT PLT-1S-0

201 000-T00412-0B M SCR TH BLK M4 X 12
202 020-000620-0Z HEX SKT H CAP SCR BLK 0Z M6 X 20
203 060-F00600-0B FLT WSHR BLK M6
204 060-S00600-0B SPR WSHR BLK M6
205 000-T00310-0C M SCR TH CRM M3 X 10
206 050-F00300 FLG NUT M3
207 060-F00300-0B FLT WSHR BLK M3



81

3 ASSY CENTERING BASE (WRD-2100) (D-1/2)

The tightening torque to each screw shall be 2.45 N•m.

Light Emitting SideLight Receiving Side

6



82

3 ASSY CENTERING BASE (WRD-2100) (D-2/2)

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 WRD-2101 FRONT COVER
2 WRD-2102 CENTERING ARM L
3 WRD-2103 CENTERING ARM R
4 WRD-2104 SW BRKT
5 WRD-2105 SPRING HOLD
6 100-5050 ROLLER BEARING 19
7 421-7226-12-91 STICKER L LONG
8 421-7226-21-91 STICKER U LONG

101 370-5232 PHOTO SENSOR OMT-01DS
102 280-0419 HARNESS LUG

201 000-P00410-S M SCR PH W/S M4 X 10
202 060-F00400 FLT WSHR M4
203 050-U00300 U NUT M3
204 060-S00300 SPR WSHR M3
205 060-F00300 FLT WSHR M3
206 050-U00600 U NUT M6
207 000-P00312-W M SCR PH W/FS M3 X 12
209 050-H00300 HEX NUT M3
210 000-P00408 M SCR PH M4 X 8
211 060-S00400 SPR WSHR M4

301 WRD-60003 WH CENTERING MECHA01



83

4 ASSY HANDLE MECHA (WRD-2000) (D-1/3)

G
re

as
e 

th
e 

g
ea

r 
an

d
 s

li
d
in

g
 s

ec
ti

o
n
.

T
ow

ar
d 

V
O

L
U

M
E

 D
-C

ut



84

4 ASSY HANDLE MECHA (WRD-2000) (D-2/3)

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 WRD-2100 ASSY CENTERING MECHA
2 WRD-2001 STOPPER BRKT
3 WRD-2002 STOPPER SHAFT
4 WRD-2003 STOPPER ROT
5 WRD-2004 MAIN SHAFT
6 WRD-2005 SHAFT HOLDER UPPER
7 WRD-2006 SHAFT HOLDER LOWER
8 WRD-2007 SW SHADE
9 WRD-2009 HOLD CAM

10 WRD-2010 SPRING SUS
11 WRD-2011 SPRING HOOK
12 WRD-2012 GUIDE SHAFT
13 WRD-2013 GUIDE BLOCK
14 WRD-2014 STOPPER HOLDER
15 WRD-2015 STOPPER PP
16 WRD-2016 REAR COVER
17 WRD-2017 VR BRKT
18 WRD-2018 MECHA COVER
19 WRD-2019 MECHA BASE
20 WRD-2020 BASE BRKT
21 WRD-2021 ROSTA BASE
22 WRD-2022 ROSTA HOLDER
23 WRD-2023 GEAR BASE
24 WRD-2024 GEAR NUT PLATE
25 WRD-2025 HIDE PLATE
26 WRD-2026 TOP COVER
27 601-6555 GEAR Z=30 M=0.75
28 601-6450 GEAR 110
29 601-10999 TORSION RUBBER KURASHIKI 18 X 30
30 100-5071 BEARING 30

101 220-5373 VOL CONT B-5K
102 310-5029-F20 SUMITUBE F F 20MM
103 280-5009 CORD CLAMP 21



85

4 ASSY HANDLE MECHA (WRD-2000) (D-3/3)

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION

201 030-000820-S HEX BLT W/S M8  X 20
202 050-H00800 HEX NUT M8
203 060-S00800 SPR WSHR M8
204 060-F00800 FLT WSHR M8
205 000-P00416-W M SCR PH W/FS M4 X 16
206 000-P00420-S M SCR PH W/S M4 X 20
207 029-0427 HEX SKT H CAP SCR M4 X 10
208 000-P00408-W M SCR PH W/FS M4 X 8
209 060-S00400 SPR WSHR M4
210 060-F00400 FLT WSHR M4
211 000-P00612-S M SCR PH W/S M6 X 12
212 060-F00600 FLT WSHR M6
213 060-S00600 SPR WSHR M6
214 050-U00600 U NUT M6
215 050-H01200 HEX NUT M12
216 060-F01200 FLT WSHR M12
217 060-S01200 SPR WSHR M12
218 028-C00412-P SET SCR CH CUP P M4 X 12
219 028-C00406-P SET SCR CH CUP P M4 X 6
220 065-S025S0-Z STP RING BLK 0Z S25
221 000-P00412-W M SCR PH W/FS M4 X 12
222 000-P00512-W M SCR PH W/FS M5 X 12

301 WRD-60004 WH HANDLE MECHA01



86

5 ASSY BRAKE MECHA (WRD-2550) (D-1/2)

SCREW, NUT FASTENING TORQUE TO BE

M4 : 1.8 N•m

M6 : 7.3 N•m

Grease the gear and sliding section.

GREASING



87

5 ASSY BRAKE MECHA (WRD-2550) (D-2/2)

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 HLD-2501 BRAKE MASTER CASE
2 HLD-2502 MASTER CASE HOLDER
3 HLD-2503 MASTER CASE COVER
4 HLD-2504 BRAKE GEAR
5 HLD-2505 IDOL GEAR
6 HLD-2506 PIVOT SHAFT
7 HLD-2507 VR BRKT
8 HLD-2508 LEVER STOPPER
9 HLD-2509 IDOL GEAR SHAFT

10 WRD-2551 MASTER PISTON
11 280-6619 RUBBER FOOT T 3G
12 HLD-2512 BRAKE LEVER
13 HLD-2513 VR COVER
14 HLD-2514 RETURN SPRING

101 220-5484 VOL CONT B-5K OHM
102 601-7944 GEAR 15
103 310-5029-F20 SUMITUBE F F 20MM
104 280-5275-SR10 CORD CLAMP SR10

201 000-T00408-0B M SCR TH BLK M4 X 8
202 050-C00400-3B CAP NUT TYPE3 BLK M4
203 000-P00408-W M SCR PH W/FS M4 X 8
204 030-000620-SB HEX BLT W/S BLK M6 X 20
205 028-A00306-P SET SCR HEX SKT CUP P M3 X 6
206 FAS-500015 CAP NUT BLK M6
207 065-S016H0-Z STP RING BLK OZ H16
208 068-441616 FLT WSHR 4.4-16 X 1.6
209 060-F00600-0B FLT WSHR BLK M6
210 000-P00408 M SCR PH M4 X 8
211 060-S00400 SPR WSHR M4
212 060-F00400 FLT WSHR M4

301 WRD-60006 WH BRAKE MECHA01



88

6 ASSY THROTTLE (WRD-2600) (D-1/2)

S
C

R
E

W
 F

A
S

T
E

N
IN

G
 T

O
R

Q
U

E
 T

O
 B

E

M
3
 :

 0
.7

5
 N

•m

M
4
 :

 1
.8

 N
•m

G
re

as
e 

th
e 

g
ea

r 
se

ct
io

n
.



89

6 ASSY THROTTLE (WRD-2600) (D-2/2)

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 HLD-2601 THROTTLE CASE LOWER
2 HLD-2602 THROTTLE CASE UPPER
3 HLD-2603 INNER GRIP
4 HLD-2604 ACCEL GEAR
5 HLD-2605 BASE PLATE
6 HLD-2606 ACCEL GEAR SHAFT
7 HLD-2607 ACCEL VR BRKT
8 HLD-2608 SPRING HOOK
9 HLD-2609 RETURN SPRING

10 HLD-2610 VR COVER
11 HLD-2611 ACCEL GRIP
12 HLD-2612 SLIDE PLATE
14 HLD-2613 SPRING STOPPER
15 HLD-2614 GEAR SPRING

101 220-5484 VOL CONT B-5K OHM
102 601-7944 GEAR 15
103 310-5029-F20 SUMITUBE F F 20MM

201 000-T00408-0B M SCR TH BLK M4 X 8
202 000-P00408-W M SCR PH W/FS M4 X 8
203 000-F00408 M SCR FH M4 X 8
204 030-000625-SB HEX BLT W/S BLK M6 X 25
205 060-F00600-0B FLT WSHR BLK M6
206 028-A00306-P SET SCR HEX SKT CUP P M3 X 6
207 012-P00306 TAP SCR #2 PH 3 X 6
208 000-P00408 M SCR PH M4 X 8
209 060-S00400 SPR WSHR M4
210 060-F00400 FLT WSHR M4

301 WRD-60005 WH THROTTLE01



90

7 BRAKE UNIT (CTA-1650) (D-1/2)

G
R

E
A

S
IN

G

G
R

E
A

S
IN

G

G
R

E
A

S
IN

G
G

R
E

A
S

IN
G

B
O

T
H

 S
ID

E
S



91

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 CTA-1601 PEDAL BASE
2 CTA-1651 BRAKE PEDAL
3 CTA-1603 PEDAL SHAFT
4 CTA-1604 STOPPER BLOCK
5 CTA-1605 RUBBER PLATE
6 CTA-1606 RUBBER CASE
7 CTA-1607 VR BRKT
8 HLD-2805 TORSION SPRING
9 HLD-2808 RUBBER HOLDER

10 601-6450 GEAR 110
11 601-7944 GEAR 15
12 CTA-1608 SUPPORT BRKT

101 220-5373 VOL CONT B-5K
220-5484 VOL CONT B-5K OHM

102 310-5029-F20 SUMITUBE F F 20MM
103 280-0419 HARNESS LUG

201 000-P00412-W M SCR PH W/FS M4 X 12
202 000-P00408-W M SCR PH W/FS M4 X 8
203 050-U00800 U NUT M8
204 060-F00800 FLT WSHR M8
205 028-A00308-P SET SCR HEX SKT CUP P M3 X 8
206 020-000416-0Z HEX SKT H CAP SCR BLK 0Z M4 X 16
207 060-S00400 SPR WSHR M4
208 050-F00400 FLG NUT M4
209 020-000408-0Z HEX SKT CAP SCR BLK 0Z M4 X 8
210 060-F00400 FLT WSHR M4

301 CTA-60050 WIRE HARN BRAKE

7 BRAKE UNIT (CTA-1650) (D-2/2)



92

8 SEAT CABI

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 999-1171 COVER SEAT VACUUM FORM
2 999-1172 FENDER VACUUM FORM
3 999-1173 S/A; SEAT & FENDER
4 999-0167 LEG LEVELER
5 999-1174 WOOD DOOR SEAT
6 999-1175 PLATE TREAD

1

2

3

4

5

6



93

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 LOC. PURCHASE 5 K POTENTIOMETER & VOLUME KNOB
2 LOC. PURCHASE MOM. PUSH BUTTON SW
3 LOC. PURCHASE COIN METER 6 VOLTS

 9 SW UNIT (CTA-1160)

1

2

3



94

10 ASSY MAIN BD

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 837-13551-92 I/O CONTROL BD
2 400-5397-01 POWER SUPPLY FOR JVS
3 838-13759 RECT BD CTA
4 838-11651-01 PC BLOW PASS AMP w/LARGE HEAT SINK
5 838-13616 AUDIO POWER AMP 2 CH
6 600-7009-3000 ASSY RGB CABLE SUB 15P
7 840-0046D-01 ASSY CASE NAO2 WRD US
8 600-7141-200 USB CABLE

Note: Make sure that there is no parts, wiring, etc.
in the slash mark portions.

1 2

3

4
56

7

8



95

11 ASSY XFMR (NOB-4100)

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 998-0147 TRANSFORMER 12V HA MCI-4-06-7012
2 998-0146 TRANSFORMER MCI 4-06-8036
3 LOC. PURCHASE FUSE BLOCK
4 LOC. PURCHASE LINE FILTER 6 AMP

Note: Make sure that there is no parts, wiring, etc.
in the slash mark portions.

1
2

3

4



96

18.  WIRE COLOR CODE TABLE

THE WIRE COLOR CODE is as follow:

A PINK

B SKY BLUE

C BROWN

D PURPLE

E LIGHT GREEN

Wires other than those of any of the above 5 single colors will be displayed by 2

alphanumeric characters.

1 RED

2 BLUE

3 YELLOW

4 GREEN

5 WHITE

7 ORANGE

8 BLACK

9 GRAY

If the right-hand side numeral of the code is 0, then the wire will be of a single color shown

by the left-hand side numeral (see the above).

Note 1: If the right-hand side alphanumeric is not 0, that particular wire has a spiral color

code.  The left-hand side character shows the base color and the right-hand side

one, the spiral color.

<Example>    51 ..................  WHITE / RED

Note 2: The character following the wire color code indicates the size of the wire.

U: AWG16

K: AWG18

L: AWG20

None: AWG22

RED WHITE



VISIT OUR WEBSITE!




